
 
 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING 10.30 am WEDNESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2025 
 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Tom Liddiard (Chair)  

Councillors Philip Lunn (Deputy Chair), Abul Azad, Godfrey Daniel, 
Kathryn Field, Eleanor Kirby-Green and Pat Rodohan 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2025  (Pages 3 - 14) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
Traffic Regulation Orders - report(s) by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport  
 
5.   A259 Upperton Road/Station Parade, Eastbourne - Traffic Regulation Order  (Pages 15 

- 58) 
Report by the Director for Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

6.   Horebeech Lane, Laundry Lane and Marle Green, Horam - Traffic Regulation Order  
(Pages 59 - 64) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

7.   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 2 December 2025 
 
 
 



 

Contact Sophie Webb, Governance and Democracy Manager,  
01273 337495 
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
NOTES: 

(1) Members are reminded that copies of all representations received are available for 
inspection in the Members’ Room 

(2)  As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, 
this meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live 
broadcast is accessible at: https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-
council-meetings/webcasts 

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts


 
 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 12 November 2025. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Tom Liddiard (Chair), Philip Lunn (Deputy Chair), Abul Azad, 
Godfrey Daniel, Kathryn Field, Eleanor Kirby-Green and Pat Rodohan 
 
 
32. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2025  
 
32.1 The Committee approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
October 2025. 
 
 
33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
33.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
34. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
34.1 Councillor Field declared a personal interest in item 6 as a Member of Rother District 
Council. She did not consider this to be prejudicial. 
 
 
35. URGENT ITEMS  
 
35.1 There were none. 
 
 
36. REPORTS  
 
36.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
37. AN ALTERNATE SITE LAYOUT (PART RETROSPECTIVE) INCLUDING THE 
EXTERNAL PROCESSING OF ASPHALT PLANINGS, TEMPORARY STORAGE OF 
CONTAINERS, THE INSTALLATION OF AN LPG STORAGE FACILITY, THE RELOCATION 
OF CAR AND LORRY PARKING, AND A MINOR ALTERATION TO THE CONFIGURATION 
OF ACOUSTIC FENCING. PLOTS 6 & 7, NORTH QUAY ROAD, NEWHAVEN BN9 0AB FOR F 
M CONWAY LIMITED - LW/894/CM  
 
37.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
37.2 Mr George Massingham (agent for the applicant) spoke for the recommendation for 
granting planning permission. 
 
37.3 Councillor James MacCleary, the Local Member spoke to highlight concerns regarding 
noise, emissions, odour, vehicle movem
[...]
al services into the building at a high 

Page 8



 
 
 

 

level so that plugs are located above possible flood levels. The applicant’s attention is 
drawn to ‘Improving the Flood Performance of New Buildings’, issued in May 2017 by 
the Department for Communities and Local Government (ISBN 9781859462874). 

 
Schedule of Approved Plans and Documents 
 
1a -  Dust and Odour Analysis Report, 1b - Dust and Odour Emissions Management Plan, 2 - 

Surface Water Drainage Strategy, KD.NHVN.3.D.001 - Location Plan, 
KD.NHVN.3.D.003 - LPG Compound, Planning Application Supporting Statement 28 
February 2025, Kd.nhvn.5.d.008 Elevations Storage Bay, Kd.nhvn.5.d.001a Revised 
Site Plan September 2025, Proposed Flood Defences Types and Locations 

 
 
38. VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 (TO PERMIT A SECOND WEIGHBRIDGE), 
CONDITION 10 (TO EXTEND WORKING HOURS ON SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS AND BANK 
HOLIDAYS), CONDITION 15 TO PERMIT INCREASED VEHICLE MOVEMENTS) AND 
CONDITION 17 (TO PERMIT OUTSIDE STORAGE OF EQUIPMENT OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION WD/771/CM. THE WOODLAND CENTRE, VEOLIA ES SOUTH DOWNS LTD, 
WHITESMITH, CHIDDINGLY, EAST SUSSEX, BN8 6JB FOR VEOLIA ES (SOUTH DOWNS) 
LTD. - WD/901/CM  
 
38.1 The Committee considered a report by the Head of Planning and Environment together 
with written representation from Councillor Bennett, the Local Member. 
 
38.2 Committee Members have considered the report, together with the comments of the 
Local Member and agree with the conclusions and reasons for the recommendation set out in 
paragraph 8.1 of the report and the addendum to the report. 
 
38.3 The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to grant planning permission subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1.  The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the plans a
[...]
00, Woodlands 2025 Vocs Supporting Statement, Woodlands IVC Further Information 
Document October 2025 
 
 
39. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
39.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport which detailed the enforcement and site monitoring undertaken under delegated 
powers for the period between 1 April 2025 and 30 September 2025. 

Page 13



 
 
 

 

 
39.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
40. SOUTH STREET BUS STOP RELOCATION, EASTBOURNE TRAFFIC REGULATION 
ORDER  
 
40.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
40.2 Committee Members have considered the report and agree with the conclusions and 
reasons for the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
40.3 The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to: 
 
1) not uphold the objections to the draft Order, as set out in Appendix 2 to the report; and 
 
2) recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the Traffic 
Regulation Order be made as advertised. 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 11.29 am) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 14



 
 

Committee:  Regulatory  

Planning Committee 

Date: 10 December 2025 

Report by: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Title of Report A259 Upperton Road/Station Parade, Eastbourne – 
Traffic Regulation Order 

Purpose of Report To consider the objections received in response to the 
formal consultation on the draft Traffic Regulation 
Order associated with the Bus Service Improvement 
Plan (BSIP) Bus Priority Scheme on A259 Upperton 
Road and Station Parade, Eastbourne. 

Contact Officer:  
 

Bryony Halls – Tel 01273 481874 

Local Member:  
    

Councillors Stephen Holt, Pat Rodohan and Brett 

Wright 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 

1) Not uphold the objections to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 3 to 
this report; 
 

2) Uphold in part the objections to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 4 
to this report; and 

 
3) Recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that 

the Traffic Regulation Order be made in part. 
 

 
CONSIDERATION BY DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, ECONOMY AND 
TRANSPORT. 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The background for the proposals are set out in the report that was presented 

to the Planning Committee in October 2025 which can be found at Appendix 1. 
The above appended Report and appendices remain unaltered from those that 
were previously presented to the committee. 
 
Policy Context 
 

1.2 As set out within the Eastbourne Local Plan 2013, Policy D8 Sustainable Travel 
- Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan 2006-2027 (Adopted Feb 2013) - 
states: ‘Sustainable travel will be promoted through a variety of measures 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/Data/Eastbourne%20Borough%20Council%20Full%20Council/20130220/Agenda/Report%204%20-%20Item%209b%20-%20Core%20Strategy%20Local%20Plan%20-%20Core%20Strategy%20Document.pdf


aimed at reducing the need to travel and reducing the reliance on the private 
car.’ ‘The standard and quality of public transport will be significantly enhanced 
by developing and strengthening opportunities for bus and rail integration at 
Eastbourne and Hampden Park railway stations. Bus priority measures will be 
promoted along the A2270, A2021; and A259, which will be formally designated 

as Quality Bus Corridors.’  
 

1.3 In addition, the Eastbourne Town Centre Action Plan (now known as 
Eastbourne Town Centre Local Plan), November 2013, identifies that: ‘4.108 In 
addition the Council will bring forward the Quality Bus Corridor into the Town 
Centre in accordance with Policy D8 of the Eastbourne Core Strategy Local 
Plan through the introduction of bus priority measures to improve timetable 
reliability and reduce bus waiting times, also known as dwell time, in Terminus 
Road’  

 

1.4 The scheme is also integral to fulfilling the objectives of the East Sussex Local 
Transport Plan 4 (LTP4 - adopted October 2024) and the East Sussex Bus 
Service Improvement Plan which is a supporting document to the LTP4. The 
BSIP aims to expand access to high-quality bus services for residents, optimise 
journey times by minimising delays, and provide a frequent, integrated, and 
comprehensive alternative to car travel within Eastbourne. 
 
Previous Report to Planning Committee on TRO objections, October 2025 

 

1.5 Appendix 2 of this report sets out the proposed bus priority measures along 
Upperton Road and Station Parade in Eastbourne as advertised in the Traffic 
Regulation Order. 

 
1.6 On 15 October 2025, a report was considered by the Planning Committee which 

recommended the objections set out in Appendix 3 to be not upheld and 
objections set out in Appendix 4 to be upheld and to recommend the Director 
of Communities, Economy and Transport that the TRO is made in part. 
Following consideration of the report and objections, the Planning Committee 
resolved to defer consideration of the objections to allow for further discussion 
regarding the provision and consideration of modelling by a third party, the 
Enterprise Shopping Centre, which could then be considered at the Planning 
Committee meeting on 10 December 2025. The Planning Committee report can 
be found at Appendix 1, additional information slides and minutes can be found 
at Appendix 5. 

 
1.7 Following the formal TRO and prior to presenting the report to the Planning 

Committee with recommendations on the 15 October 2025, 8 objections and 
concerns were received regarding how the TRO would impact access to the 
Enterprise Shopping Centre car park. Concerns were raised that the no right 
turn into the Enterprise Shopping Centre car park from A259 Upperton Road 
coupled with enforcing the No U Turn at A259 Upperton Road and The Avenue 
junction would prevent customers from accessing the Enterprise Shopping 
Centre car park when travelling west from Eastbourne town centre.
[...]
 proposals (TR01&TR02) 
support the policies set out in the Eastbourne Local Plan and Town Centre 
Action Plan policies related to delivering bus priority measures along the A259 
Quality Bus Corridor, as well as support wider bus priority in the town centre. 

 
2.3 Therefore, it is recommended to progress the ESCC proposed scheme (TR02) 

but retain the existing staggered crossing on Station Parade in lieu of providing 
a straight across crossing and enable the right turn movement into the 
Enterprise Centre from Station Parade. The retention of the staggered crossing 
will not affect the previously advertised TRO restrictions. 

 
3 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

 
3.1 The A259 Upperton Road/Station Parade Bus Priority Scheme in Eastbourne 

is part of a wider package of bus priority measures that is funded through the 
Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP). The proposed measures will not only 
support the aims and delivery of the BSIP, but also wider policy and strategy 
areas including the East Sussex Local Transport Plan 4, Eastbourne Local Plan 
2013 and Eastbourne Town Centre Action plan.   

 
3.2 After additional discussions with the Enterprise Centre following the October 

2025 Planning Committee, further evaluation was carried out on both their 
proposals and the ESCC proposals advertised during the TRO. Based on this 
review, the preferred option remains providing a bus lane on Station Parade 
with a modified crossing (TR02). 

 
3.3 Therefore, for reasons as set out in this report, officers recommend that the 

Planning Committee does not uphold the objections to the draft Order as set 
out in Appendix 3 to this report; upholds in part the objections to the draft Order 
as set out in Appendix 4 to this report; and recommends to the Director of 
Communities, Economy and Transport that the Traffic Regulation Order be 
made in part. 
 

 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 

Page 18



Appendix 1 
 

Committee:  Regulatory  

Planning Committee 

Date: 15 October 2025 

Report by: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Title of Report A259 Upperton Road/Station Parade, Eastbourne – 

Traffic Regulation Order 

Purpose of Report To consider the objections received in response to the 
formal consultation on the draft Traffic Regulation 
Order associated with the Bus Service Improvement 
Plan (BSIP) Bus Priority Scheme on A259 Upperton 
Road and Station Parade, Eastbourne. 

Contact Officer:  
 

Humphrey Basset – tel. 01273 482416 

Local Member:  
    

Councillors Stephen Holt, Pat Rodohan and Brett 

Wright 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 

1) Not uphold the objections to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 2 to 
this report; 
 

2) Uphold in part the objections to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 3 
to this report; and 

 
3) Recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that 

the Traffic Regulation Order be made in part. 
 

 
 
CONSIDERATION BY DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, ECONOMY AND 
TRANSPORT. 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The A259 Upperton Road/Station Parade Bus Priority Scheme in Eastbourne 

is part of a package of bus priority measures that the County Council initially 
consulted upon with the public and stakeholders in summer 2023 at feasibility 
stage.  

 

Page 19

Appendix 1



1.2 Approval to progress the scheme to preliminary design, detailed design and 
construction was given by the County Council’s Lead Member for Transport and 
Environment at her decision-making meeting in January 2024.  

 
1.3 The scheme will be funded through Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) 

capital funding that the County Council has received from Government to 
specifically deliver bus priority infrastructure in the county. 

 
1.4 The introduction of the A259 Upperton Road/Station Parade bus priority 

scheme will build on the existing bus priority measures in Eastbourne town 
centr
[...]
259 Upperton Road 

coupled with enforcing the No U Turn at A259 Upperton Road/The Avenue junction 

would prevent customers from accessing the Enterprise Shopping Centre car park 

when travelling west. 

1.2 A Micro-simulation (Vissim) model was used to digitally replicate traffic 

patterns of all road users using traffic survey data collected in August and 

September 2024 to measure the impact of proposed changes. The modelling has 

shown that enabling the right turn into the Enterprise Shopping Centre car park 

from A259 Upperton Road would have a minimal impact on general traffic journey 

times.  

1.3 Therefore, officers accept this suggestion and as such propose to not 

introduce the no right turn into The Enterprise Shopping Centre car park from 

Upperton Road. 

Recommendation: To uphold the objections in part and to not install the proposal 

for no right turn into The Enterprise Shopping Centre car park from Upperton Road 

as advertised.   

 

 

Page 33

Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 15 October 2025. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Tom Liddiard (Chair), Philip Lunn (Deputy Chair), Abul Azad, 
Godfrey Daniel, Kathryn Field, Pat Rodohan and Colin Belsey 
 
LEAD MEMBERS     Councillor Claire Dowling 
 
ALSO PRESENT   Councillors Murphy, Stephen Shing and Tutt 

 
 
23. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2025  
 
23.1 The Committee approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
September 2025. 
 
 
24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
24.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kirby-Green. 
 
24.2 It was noted that Councillor Belsey was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor 
Kirby-Green. 
 
24.3 Councillor Field gave apologies from 12:15 pm and was not present during items 7 and 8 
(minutes 30 and 31). 
 
 
25. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
25.1 Councillor Belsey declared a personal interest as a Member of Eastbourne Borough 
Councillor. He did not consider this to be prejudicial. 
 
25.2 Councillor Rodohan declared a personal interest as a Member of Eastbourne Borough 
Councillor. He did not consider this to be prejudicial.  
 
 
26. URGENT ITEMS  
 
26.1 There were none. 
 
 
27. REPORTS  
 
27.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
28. A259 SEASIDE AND ST ANTHONY'S AVENUE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER  
 
28.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport together with written representation from Councillor di Cara, a Local Member. 
 
28.2 Ms Jodie Atherton spoke against the proposal and officer’s recommendations. 

Page 35

Appendix 5

GraceA
Text Box
Appendix 5




 
 
 

 

 
28.3 Mr Derrick Coffee spoke for the proposal and officer’s recommendations. 
 
28.4 Councillor Tutt, a Local Member spoke against the proposal and officer’s 
recommendations. 
 
28.5 Committee Members have considered the report and comments of the public speakers 
and Local Members and agree with the conclusions and reasons for the recommendations as 
set out in the report. 
 
28.6 The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to: 
 
1) not uphold the objections to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 2 to the report; and 
 
2) recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the Traffic 
Regulation Order be made as advertised. 
 
 
29. A259 UPPERTON ROAD / STATION PARADE, EASTBOURNE TRAFFIC 
REGULATION ORDER  
 
29.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
29.2 Mr Luke Johnson and Ms Denise Harwood spoke against the proposal and officer’s 
recommendations. 
 
29.3 Councillor Tutt, representing the Eastbourne – Devonshire division as a Local Member, 
spoke against the proposal and officer’s recommendations. 
 
29.4 Councillor Rodohan, a Local Member, spoke in favour of the motion to defer 
consideration of the proposal. 
 
29.5 Committee Members have considered the report and comments of the public speakers 
and Local Members and a motion to defer consideration of the proposal to allow for discussion 
regarding the provision and consideration of modelling by a third party ready for consideration 
by the December Committee was proposed, seconded, voted on and carried unanimously. 
 
29.6 The Committee RESOLVED to defer consideration of the objections to the Traffic 
Regulation Order to allow the provision and consideration of modelling by a third party, which 
can then be considered at the Planning Committee meeting in December 2025. 
 
 
30. A259 EASTBOURNE ROAD AND PEVENSEY BAY ROAD (40MPH SPEED LIMIT) 
TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER  
 
30.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport together with written representation from Councillor di Cara, a Local Member who 
wrote in support of the proposal and officer’s recommendations. 
 
30.2 Councillor Tutt, a Local Member spoke in favour of the proposal and officer’s 
recommendations. 
 
30.3 Councillor Liddiard, a Local Member spoke in favour of the proposal and officer’s 
recommendations. 
 

Page 36



 
 
 

 

30.4 Committee Members have considered the report and comments of the Local Members 
and agree with the conclusions and reasons for the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
30.5 The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to: 
 
1) not uphold the objections to the draft Order; and 
 
2) recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the Traffic 
Regulation Order be made as advertised. 
 
 
31. COOKSBRIDGE ROAD, HAMSEY LANE AND CHATFIELD CLOSE, COOKSBRIDGE 
TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER  
 
31.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
31.2 Committee Members have considered the report and agree with the conclusions and 
reasons for the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
31.3 The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to: 
 
1) not uphold the objections to the draft Order as set out in paragraph 2.3 of the report; and 
 
2) recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the Traffic 
Regulation Order be made as advertised. 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 12.28 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



P
age 39



The A259 Upperton Road/Station Parade scheme in Eastbourne is part of a package of bus priority measures that the 
County Council consulted upon in summer 2023 at feasibility stage. Approval to progress the scheme to preliminary 
design, detailed design and construction was given by the County Council’s Lead Member for Transport and 
Environment in January 2024.

The scheme will be funded through Bus Service Improvement Plan funding that East Sussex County Council has 
received from Government to deliver bus priority infrastructure in the county.

The introduction of the A259 Upperton Road/Station Parade bus priority scheme will build on the existing bus priority 
measures in Eastbourne town centre on Terminus Road from the station to Bankers Corner as well as in Gildredge 
Road.  It is integral to delivering the East Sussex Local Transport Plan 4, so that residents can enjoy higher quality bus 
services, improved journey times with reduced delays, that provide a frequent, integrated and comprehensive choice 
and an alternative to the car.

In doing so, the bus priority measures will help to support connectivity to key destinations, reduce congestion and 
strengthen the resilience of the transport network; make a positive contribution towards improving air quality as well 
as decarbonising transport and travel to support the achievement of the County Council’s target of net zero carbon 
emissions by 2050 at the latest and Eastbourne Borough Council’s same ambition by 2030.

P
age 40

https://consultation.eastsussex.gov.uk/economy-transport-environment/bsip-eastbourne-station-tro/user_uploads/east
[...]
e road width here is approx. 6.3m wide giving sufficient width for a 

stationary vehicle to be passed.  As a consequence, in response to the objection 

received from the Enterprise Shopping Centre and following further assessment of the 

likely number of vehicles making this movement being minimal, it was recommended 

at the October 2025 Planning Committee to uphold, in part, the objection and enable 

the right turn into the Enterprise Centre from Station Parade to be made.  It is still 

proposed to recommend, in part, upholding the previously raised objection and 

enabling this right turn manoeuvre into the Enterprise Centre car park. 

 

Traffic Signal junction improvements – outside of scope of Traffic Regulation Order 

Both the ESCC (TR01 & TR02) and The Enterprise Centre (GTA) options identify there 

would be benefits generated by changes to the traffic signal-controlled Terminus 

Road/Gildredge Road and Upperton Road/The Avenue junctions. The Enterprise 

Page 57



Shopping Centre proposals (GTA) have indicated that these alone would provide the 

adequate benefits for buses and therefore negating the need for the bus lane. 

 

Page 58



 
 

Committee:  Regulatory  
Planning Committee 
 

Date: 10 December 2025 
 

Report by: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

Title of Report Horebeech Lane, Laundry Lane and Marle Green, Horam - 
Traffic Regulation Order 
 

Purpose of Report To consider the objections received in response to the formal 
consultation on the draft Traffic Regulation Order associated 
with the development of Rose Mead Farm (Rosemead Place), 
Horam. 

  
Contact Officer:     
 

Mark Weston 01273 482242 
 

Local Member:  
    

Councillor Bowdler 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Planning Committee is recommended to: 

 
1) Not uphold the objections to the draft Order as set out in paragraph 2.3 of this 

report; and 
 

2) Recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the 
Traffic Regulation Ord
[...]
tion with the A267 Little London Road, south-
eastwards to a point 6 metres north-west of its junction with 
Laundry Lane. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63

Appendix 1



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

SCHEDULE TWO  
40 mph Speed Limit 

 
C406 Laundry 
Lane, Horam   

From its junction with C208 Horebeech Lane, north-
eastwards for a distance of 270 metres. 

C208 Marle Green, 
Horam  

From a point 6 metres north-west of its junction with C406 
Laundry Lane, south-eastwards for a distance of 737 
metres. 

 
 
THE COMMON SEAL of EAST SUSSEX  ) 
COUNTY COUNCIL was affixed   ) 
hereto on the DDth day of MM   ) 
two thousand and twenty YYYY   )   
in the presence of:-    ) 
 
 
Authorised Signatory                                                    
 

 
H & T Ctte. 2.4.74 - para 4.2  

Joint report of County Secretary  
& County Engineer - para 4 

Page 64


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2025
	Minutes

	5 A259 Upperton Road/Station Parade, Eastbourne - Traffic Regulation Order
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	PC 151025 Minutes
	Minutes

	2025 10 15 - BSIP Eastbourne Station TRO Presentation
	Eastbourne Station Traffic Regulation Order�
	BSIP Bus Priority Measures
	Slide3
	Location
	Scheme Extent
	Slide6
	Slide7
	Slide8
	Slide9
	Slide10
	Slide11
	Slide12
	��   ��


	Appendix 6

	6 Horebeech Lane, Laundry Lane and Marle Green, Horam - Traffic Regulation Order
	Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 10 December 2025. 

 

 

PRESENT  Councillors Tom Liddiard (Chair), Godfrey Daniel, Kathryn Field, Pat Rodohan, 
Matthew Beaver and Colin Belsey. 

 

LEAD MEMBERS     Councillor Claire Dowling 

 

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Tutt 

 

 

41. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 2025  

 

41.1 The Committee approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
November 2025. 

 

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
42.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Azad, Kirby-Green and Lunn. 
 
42.2 It was noted that Councillor Belsey was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor 
Kirby-Green, and Councillor Beaver was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Lunn. 

 

43. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 
43.1 Councillor Beaver declared a personal interest as a Member of Hastings Borough 
Council and a member of the Hastings Borough Council Planning Committee. He did not 
consider this to be prejudicial.  
 
43.2 Councillor Belsey declared a personal interest as a Member of Eastbourne Borough 
Council. He did not consider this to be prejudicial. 
  
43.3     Councillor Rodohan declared a personal interest as a Member of Eastbourne Borough 
Council. He did not consider this to be prejudicial. 
 
43.4 It was noted that Councillor Beaver was not present at the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 15 October 2025 where the Traffic Regulation Order at item 5 was 
previously considered and deferred. Councillor Beaver therefore did not take part in the 
discussion or vote on item 5 (minute 46). 

 

 



 

 

 

 

44. URGENT ITEMS  

 
44.1 There were none. 

 

45. REPORTS  

 
45.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

46. A259 UPPERTON ROAD/STATION PARADE, EASTBOURNE - TRAFFIC 
REGULATION ORDER  

 
46.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
  
46.2     Mr Luke Johnson and Ms Denise Harwood spoke against the proposal and officer’s 
recommendations. 
  
46.3     A Local Member, Councillor Holt nominated Councillor Tutt to represent the views of his 
division on the grounds that Councillor Holt considered himself to have a prejudicial interest 
relating to item 5.  
 
46.4 Councillor Tutt, representing the Eastbourne – Devonshire division as a Local Member, 
spoke against the proposal and officer’s recommendations. 
 
46.5 Councillor Rodohan, a Local Member, spoke against the proposal and officer’s 
recommendations. 
 
46.6 Committee Members have considered the report and comments of the public speakers 
and Local Members and agree with the conclusions and reasons for the recommendations as 
set out in the report. 
 
46.7 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 
1) not uphold the objections to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 3 to the report;  
 
2) uphold in part the objections to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 4 to the report; and  
 
3) recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the Traffic 
Regulation Order be made in part.  

 

47. HOREBEECH LANE, LAUNDRY LANE AND MARLE GREEN, HORAM - TRAFFIC 
REGULATION ORDER  

 
47.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
47.2 Committee Members have considered the report and agree with the conclusions and 
reasons for the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
 



 

 

 

 

47.3 The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to: 
 
1) not uphold the objections to the draft Order as set out in paragraph 2.3 of the report; and  
 
2) recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the Traffic 
Regulation Order be made as advertised.  

 

 

 

 

(The meeting ended at 11.35 am.) CHAIRMAN 

 


